MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

CHAP. 252

B. Each dredge operator shall keep a daily report of the area in which he operated and these reports shall be given to the Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries on or before the 15th day of each month for the preceding month.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 251

AN ACT Relating to Open Season on Muskrat and Mink.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2358, sub-§ 1, amended. The 2nd paragraph of subsection 1 of section 2358 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 27 of chapter 544 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following paragraphs enacted in place thereof:

The open season on mink shall be during the month of November.

The open season on muskrats in that area of the State north of the CPRR tracks shall be from November 1st to May 15th of each year. During the period from April 1st to May 15th of each year, it shall be unlawful to trap muskrats with any trap other than a killer-type trap in that area of the State north of the CPRR tracks.

The open season on muskrats in that area of the State south of the CPRR tracks shall be from November 1st to April 30th of each year. During the period from March 15th to April 30th of each year, it shall be unlawful to trap muskrats with any trap other than a killer-type trap in that area of the State south of the CPRR tracks.

Director's note: Amended by 1969 Public Laws, chapter 425, section 39-A.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 252

AN ACT Relating to Construction or Acquisition of School Buildings for Mentally Retarded Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 3162, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 3162 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 360 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

If the buildings for which county funds have been expended under this section are sold, the proceeds must be expended on services and programs for retarded children.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 253

AN ACT Relating to Operation of Purse Seines Within Territorial Waters of Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 4209, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4209, to read as follows:

§ 4209. Purse seines in Washington County

The use of a purse seine within the territorial waters of Washington County is prohibited from April 10th to October 15th each year.

For the purpose of this section a purse seine is defined as any seine or net which is over 400 feet in length and rigged with a purse line to draw in the bottom of the seine.

Whoever violates this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$200 nor more than \$1,000, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 254

AN ACT to Authorize the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries and the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game to Manage Alewife Fishing Where No Rights Have Been Granted to Others or Where Municipalities Fail to Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 3708, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 3708 to read as follows: